

No. 20-3202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LATRINA COTHRON, individually,
and on behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WHITE CASTLE SYSTEM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 19-cv-00382
Hon. John J. Tharp, Jr.

**BRIEF OF INTERNET ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Lauren R. Goldman
Michael Brandon
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2500
lrgoldman@mayerbrown.com
mbrandon@mayerbrown.com

Jed W. Glickstein
Counsel of Record
Matthew D. Provance
David S. Levine
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
jglickstein@mayerbrown.com
mprovance@mayerbrown.com
dlevine@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Internet Association

Appellate Court No: 20-3202

Short Caption: Cothron v. White Castle System, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISCONSTRUED BIPA.	5
A. The District Court’s Ruling Is Contrary To BIPA’s Plain Text.....	5
B. The District Court’s Ruling Is Contrary To Other Interpretive Principles.	10
C. Federalism And Avoidance Principles Also Require Reversal.	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING WILL DRAMATICALLY EXPAND LIABILITY AND CHILL INNOVATION.	17
A. By Targeting Innovative Companies, The Plaintiffs’ Bar Seeks To Extract Massive Settlements On Weak Claims.....	18
B. The Ruling Below Will Lead To More Meritless Class Actions And Threaten A Host Of Companies.	22
C. The District Court’s Ruling Will Harm Consumers And Chill Innovation.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acaley v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 959 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	21
<i>Braun v. Ret. Bd. of Fireman’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chi.</i> , 108 Ill. 2d 119 (1985)	16
<i>Bryant v. Compass Group USA, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Cnty. Television Sys. v. Caruso</i> , 284 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Cothron v. White Castle Sys., Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 723 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crooms v. S.W. Airlines Co.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	17
<i>Crumpton v. Octapharma Plasma, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 168965 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2021).....	17
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Dynak v. Bd. of Educ. of Wood Dale Sch. Dist. 7</i> , – N.E.3d –, 2020 IL 125062	14
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Priv. Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	20
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Priv. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2197546 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2018).....	21
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Priv. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 757025 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2021)	19

Fox v. Dakkota Integrated Sys., LLC,
 980 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 2020)9

Friedman v. Live Nation Merchandise, Inc.,
 833 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2016)15

Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.,
 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019)16

Gray v. U. of Chicago Med. Ctr.,
 2020 WL 1445608 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2020)17

Hazlitt v. Apple Inc.,
 2020 WL 6681374 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 12, 2020).....22

Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.,
 216 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2000)15

Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC,
 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)21

Michigan Ave. Nat’l Bank v. Cty. of Cook,
 191 Ill. 2d 493 (2000)7, 9

Estate of Moreland v. Dieter,
 576 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2009)12

Nelson v. Artley,
 40 N.E.3d 27 (Ill. 2015).....12

Pace Commc’ns, Inc. v. Moonlight Design, Inc.,
 31 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 1994)11

Patel v. Facebook, Inc.,
 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)8, 25

People v. Casler,
 – N.E.3d –, 2020 IL 12511714

People v. Young,
 960 N.E.2d 559 (Ill. 2011).....11

Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp,
499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)15

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....16

In re Rhone–Poulenc Rorer Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)21

Rivera v. Google Inc.,
238 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....22

Roberson v. Maestro Consulting Servs. LLC,
2020 WL 7342693 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2020)20

Robertson v. Hostmark Hosp. Grp.,
No. 18-CH-5194 (Ill. Cir. Ct. May 29, 2020).....7

Rogers v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
2019 WL 5635180 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 31, 2019)17

Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entm’t Corp.,
129 N.E.3d 1197 (Ill. 2019).....5, 9, 12, 13

S. Utah Mines & Smelters v. Beaver Cty.,
262 U.S. 325 (1923).....16

Salkauskaite v. Sephora USA, Inc.,
2020 WL 2796122 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2020).....17

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....21

Smart Oil, LLC v. DW Mazel, LLC,
970 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2020)11

Smith v. Top Die Casting Co.,
No. 19-L-248 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Mar. 12, 2020)7

St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams,
251 U.S. 63 (1919).....16

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....16

Stillmock v. Weiss Markets, Inc.,
385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)14, 15, 23

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008)21

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
741 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014)14

Vance v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.,
2020 WL 5530134 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2020)17

Wilcosky v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
2021 WL 410705 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2021)22, 24

Statutes

30 ILCS 570/7.15.....12

720 ILCS 5/17-51.....12

740 ILCS 14/5.....3, 24

740 ILCS 14/10.....20

740 ILCS 14/15.....8

740 ILCS 14/20.....*passim*

815 ILCS 511/10.....12

820 ILCS 325/5-20.....12

15 U.S.C. § 168114

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)12

2020’s Voice Search Statistics – *Is Voice Search Growing?* (updated
Mar. 8, 2021), <https://review42.com/resources/voice-search-stats>24

CBIInsights, *9 Industries Biometrics Technologies Could Transform*
(Dec. 12, 2019), <https://www.cbinsights.com/research/biometrics-transforming-industries/>25

Denis Metev, Review42, *2020’s Voice Search Statistics – Is Voice Search Growing?* (updated Mar. 8, 2021)24

Jack Nicas, *Why Google’s New App Won’t Match Your Face to Art in Some States*, Wall St. J. (Jan. 18, 2018)25
